

Commission Regulation (EU) No 543/2013 of 14 June 2013
on submission and publication of data in electricity markets
and amending Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 714/2009 of the
European Parliament and of the Council (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Establishment of a central information transparency platform
Article 4	Submission and publication of data
Article 5	Manual of procedures
Article 6	Information on total load
Article 7	Information relating to the unavailability of consumption units
Article 8	Year-ahead forecast margin
Article 9	Transmission infrastructure
Article 10	Information relating to the unavailability of transmission infrastructure
Article 11	Information relating to the estimation and offer of cross zonal capacities
Article 12	Information relating to the use of cross zonal capacities
Article 13	Information relating to congestion management measures
Article 14	Forecast generation
Article 15	Information relating to the unavailability of generation and production units
Article 16	Actual generation
Article 17	Balancing
Article 18	Liability
Article 19	Amendment to Regulation (EC) No 714/2009
Article 20	This Regulation shall enter into force on the twentieth day... Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 543/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 15.](#)
- (2) [OJ L 326, 8.12.2011, p. 1.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 543/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/534, Sch. 3 para. 1(1A) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 7(7)(a)
- Art. 3 omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 2
- Art. 4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(2)(b)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(2)(a)(i)
- art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(2)(a)(iii)
- Art. 4(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(4)
- Art. 4(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(5)
- Art. 4(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(6)(a)
- Art. 4(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(6)(c)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(6)(b)
- Art. 4(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(7)(a)
- Art. 4(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(7)(b)
- Art. 5 omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 4
- Art. 6(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 5(a)
- Art. 6(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 5(b)
- Art. 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 6(a)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 6(b)
- Art. 8(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 7(a)
- Art. 8(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 7(b)
- Art. 9 word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 8(a)
- Art. 9 words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 8(b)
- Art. 10(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 9(2)
- Art. 10(4) words inserted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 9(3)(b)
- Art. 10(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 9(3)(a)
- Art. 11(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 10(a)(i)
- Art. 11(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 10(a)(ii)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 10(b)(i)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 10(b)(ii)
- Art. 12(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 11(2)(a)
- Art. 12(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 11(2)(b)
- Art. 13(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 12(a)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 12(b)
- Art. 14(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(2)(a)
- Art. 14(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(2)(b)
- Art. 15(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 14(a)
- Art. 15(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 14(b)
- Art. 16(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 15(2)(a)
- Art. 16(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 15(2)(b)
- Art. 17(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 16(a)
- Art. 17(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 16(b)
- Art. 18 words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 17
- Art. 19 omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 18 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 3 para. 18 omitted (15.9.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1016, regs. 1(2), 7(7)(b))

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 19
- Art. 2(14) substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 1(2)
- Art. 2(31) omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 1(3)
- Art. 4(1A) inserted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(3)
- Art. 4(7)(8) inserted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(8)
- Art. 12(1)(h) omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 11(2)(c)
- Art. 12(2)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 11(3)
- Art. 14(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(3)(a)
- Art. 14(2)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(3)(b)(iii)
- Art. 14(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 14(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 16(2)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 15(3)(a)
- Art. 16(2)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 15(3)(b)